•	 We have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems are 
adequate and operating effectively. 

10) Material Changes and Commitments occurred between the date of Balance Sheet and the date of Audit Report

On March 14, 2024, the Company’s Board of Directors approved the allotment of 1,14,09,700 (one crore fourteen lakhs nine 
thousand and seven hundred) employee stock options (“Options”), in one or more tranches to the Employees of the Company. 
This action was endorsed by the shareholders at the Extraordinary General Meeting held on April 15, 2024, allowing the grant 
of equity shares of the Company in tranches.

[...]

the Company of its fully paid up equity shares of the face value of ₹ 2 /- (Rupees Two) each from the members of the Company at 
a price not exceeding Rs. 130.55/- (Rupees One Hundred Thirty and Fifty Five Paise Only) per equity share (“Maximum Buyback 
Price”) and such aggregate amount, up to ₹ 148,95,36,335.00 (Rupees One Hundred Forty Eight Crores Ninety Five Lakhs Thirty 
Six Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Five Only) (“Maximum Buyback Size”), representing 7.84% of the aggregate of the total paid-
up share capital and free reserves of the Company based on the latest financial statements of the Company as at  September 30, 
2023 (on a standalone basis) (“Buyback”).